

**SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA**

STATE OF ARIZONA, ex rel. MARK  
BRNOVICH, Attorney General,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX,

Respondent.

No. CV 20-0019-SA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ARIZONA ASSOCIATION OF  
REALTORS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**SUBMITTED WITH CONSENT OF THE PARTIES**

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.  
Patrick Irvine (No. 006534)  
2394 East Camelback Road, Suite 600  
Phoenix, Arizona 85016  
Telephone: (602) 916-5000  
Email: [pirvine@fclaw.com](mailto:pirvine@fclaw.com)  
*Attorneys for Arizona Association of  
Realtors*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....2

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....3

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....5

ARGUMENT .....6

I. Adoption of Proposition 126 .....6

II. Services versus Taxable Activities Under Arizona Law .....8

III. The City’s Trip Fees are Imposed on Services.....17

IV. The City’s Remaining Arguments Should be Rejected.....19

    A. The Fees are “Transaction-Based” .....20

    B. Proposition 126 is not Limited to “Fees” on “the Privilege to Engage in” Providing Services.....21

    C. Proposition 126 is not Limited to Taxes, and Eiusdem Generis Does Not Apply .....22

    D. The Publicity Pamphlet, Proposition Title, or Other Legislative History Cannot Defeat the Plain Language of the Constitution, which Unambiguously Applies to Fees.....24

    E. The City’s Separate Amendment Argument is Untimely, and Unnecessary.....25

CONCLUSION .....26

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>Arizona Superior Min. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 33 Ariz. 64 (1927).....	24
<i>Biggs v. Betlach</i> , 243 Ariz. 256 (2017).....	16
<i>City of Phoenix v. Arizona Rent-a-Car Systems, Inc.</i> , 182 Ariz. 75 (App. 1995).....	14
<i>City of Phoenix v. Bentley-Dille Gradall Rentals, Inc.</i> , 136 Ariz. 289 (App. 1983).....	16
<i>City of Phoenix v. Orbitz Worldwide Inc.</i> , 247 Ariz. 234 (2019).....	22
<i>Ebasco Servs. Inc. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 105 Ariz. 94 (1969).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Goldberger v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 247 Ariz. 261 (App. 2019) .....	24
<i>Goodyear Aircraft Corp. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 1 Ariz. App. 302 (1965) ..	12
<i>Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 233 Ariz. 449 (App. 2013) ...	12
<i>Jones v. Outdoor Advertising v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 238 Ariz. 1 (App. 2015).....	16
<i>Phx. Control Sys., Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 165 Ariz. 31 (1990) .....	22
<i>Qwest Dex, Inc. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 210 Ariz. 223 (App. 2005).....	12
<i>Renck v. Superior Court of Maricopa Cty.</i> , 66 Ariz. 320, (1947) .....	25
<i>Roadsafe Traffic Systems Inc. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2018 WL 5269907 (Ariz. App. 2018).....	15
<i>Sprint Spectrum LP v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 2011 WL 6057995 (Ariz. App. 2011).....	15
<i>State Tax Comm’n v. Holmes &amp; Narver, Inc.</i> , 113 Ariz. 165 (1976) .....	14
<i>State Tax Comm’n v. Peck</i> , 106 Ariz. 394 (1970) .....	16

<i>State ex rel. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue v. Talley Industries, Inc.</i> , 182 Ariz. 17 (App. 1994).....	12
<i>Val-Pak East Valley, Inc. v. Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 229 Ariz. 164 (App. 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Walden Books Co. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 198 Ariz. 584 (App. 2000) .....	15

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTION**

Ariz. Const. art IX, § 25 (“Proposition 126”).....	passim
A.R.S. § 42-5023.....	13
A.R.S. § 42-5061(A)(1) .....	9
A.R.S. § 42-5061(A)(2) .....	9
A.R.S. § 42-5075(I).....	10
A.R.S. § 42-5075(J) .....	10
A.R.S. § 42-5075(N) .....	10
A.R.S. § 42-5075(O).....	10

**RULES**

A.A.C. R15-5-105 .....	15
A.A.C. R15-5-133 .....	15
A.A.C. R15-5-1502 .....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2016 Legislative Session HB 2693 .....	8
2018 Legislative Session HB 2145 .....	8
Arizona Secretary of State, 2018 Official Canvas, azsos.gov (last visited Feb. 28, 2020) .....	6
